
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 12 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Mike Chaplin (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 
Glynis Chapman, Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Bernard Little, Barbara Masters, 
Laura Moynahan, Peter Price, Ibby Ullah, Sophie Wilson, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Garry Weatherall 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues. A copy of the agenda and reports is available 
on the Council’s website at www.sheffield.gov.uk You may not be allowed to see 
some reports because they contain confidential information. These items are usually 
marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. Planning and Highways Committee meetings are 
normally open to the public but sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an 
item in private. If this happens, you will be asked to leave. Any private items are 
normally left until last.  
 
Attending Meetings  
 
Meetings of the Council have to be held as physical meetings and are open to the 
public. If you would like to make a representation to the Planning and Highways 
Committee, please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk by 9am 2 working days before 
the meeting and state which application you wish to speak on. If you would like to 
attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town Hall 
where you will be directed to the meeting room. However, it would be appreciated if 
you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by emailing 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk as this will assist with the management of attendance at 
the meeting.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited capacity. We 
are unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers, as priority will 
be given to registered speakers and those that have registered to attend. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website and then click on the 
‘Click for more details about Planning and Highways Committee’ header which will 
enable you to see the presentations made. Further information on this or any of the 
agenda items can be obtained by speaking to Abby Hodgetts on telephone no. 0114 
273 5033 or by emailing abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 
 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 

12 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
  

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting To Follow 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th August 

2023. 
  

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
  

7.   Tree Preservation Order No. 470 - 423 Glossop Road, 
Sheffield, S10 2PR 

(Pages 9 - 28) 

 Report of the Head of Planning. 
  

8.   Tree Preservation Order No. 471 - The Limes, 7a Endcliffe 
Hall Avenue, Sheffield, S10 3EL 

(Pages 29 - 44) 

 Report of the Head of Planning. 
  

9.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 45 - 46) 
 Report of the Head of Planning. 

  
9a.  Planning Application No. 23/00392/FUL - 47 Whirlow Lane, 

Sheffield, S11 9QF 
 

(Pages 47 - 68) 

 
9b.  Planning Application No. 22/04356/FUL - Land Between 

Railway Tracks And Junction Road, Woodhouse, Sheffield, 
S13 7RP 
 

(Pages 69 - 102) 

 
10.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 

Report of the Head of Planning. 
(Pages 103 - 

112) 
   
11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 10th 

October 2023 at 2pm in the Town Hall.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the e
[...]
____________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 470 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  

To protect a tree of visual amenity value to the locality 
 
Recommendation Tree Preservation Order No. 470 should be confirmed 

unmodified. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  A) Tree Preservation Order No.470 and map attached. 

B) Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders   
(TEMPO) assessment attached. 

 C) Images of the tree 
                                           D) Broomhill Conservation Area Appraisal 
 E) Objection 
                                             
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning & Highways 
Committee Report

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



CITY GROWTH SERVICE 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Tree Preservation Order No. 470 
423 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2PR 

 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 470 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.470 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order No.470 (‘the Order’) was made on the 16th of March 

2023 protect a lime tree which stands within the curtilage of 423 Glossop 
Road. The tree is located within the Broomhill Conservation Area and so is 
already protected to a limited extent by Section 211 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. A copy of the Order, with its accompanying map, is 
attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.2 Planning permission (ref. 22/03074/FUL) has been granted at this site for the 

construction of a small extension to the rear of the house. A condition of the 
permission is the retention (and sensitive pruning) of the lime which is the 
subject of Order 470. The lime tree stands within several metres of the rear of 
the house, in a small, raised garden area. Adjacent to this is a second lime 
tree situated in a small carparking area - this second li
[...]
tree, and ensure the tree was fully considered during the construction 
phase.   
 

2.6 The trees were inspected on the 10th of March 2023 and assessed using the 
Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO). The lime within 
the carpark – which is not included in the TPO - was assessed as being of 
impaired form and condition, having had its upper canopy removed at some 
point in its past, which had re-grown in an asymmetric manner, with cavities at 
crown break. Due to the tree’s condition and its location within an inhospitable 
environment (a tarmacked carpark) it was determined that the tree had a 
limited future retention span. Subsequently the tree was assessed as being of 
insufficient quality to be considered for retention, with removal of the tree and 
a condition seeking two-for-one replacement being deemed as a more 
appropriate response. 
 

2.7 The tree within the rear garden of the property – which is included in the TPO 
- was assessed as being of higher quality. Though near to the house, and also 
heavily pruned in the past, the tree had re-grown a large canopy, displaying 
good vigour, and which could be seen from a distance and at multiple 
locations along Glossop Road.  The tree was scored with 13 points which 
indicated that a TPO was defensible. Having regard to this score, it was 
therefore deemed expedient in the interests of amenity to make the tree 
subject to an Order. A copy of the TEMPO assessment can be found at 
Appendix B.  

 
2.8 Objections.  
 

One duly made objection to the TPO was received, which can be found at 
Appendix E. The objection was submitted by an arboricultural consultant 
working on behalf of the owners of 423 Glossop Road. The salient points of 
the objection are: 

• The tree does not have sufficient amenity to warrant an Order 
• It has outgrown its position. 

In response 
• The tree is considered as having sufficient amenity value to justify 

protecting with a TPO per the details of the TEMPO assess
[...]
 is 

confirmed, it will continue to have legal effect until such point as it is revoked. 
If an Order is not confirmed, it will expire and cease to have effect 6 months 
after it was originally made. 

 
7.4 A local authority may only confirm an Order after considering any 

representations made in respect of that order. One objection has been 
received in respect of the Order.  

 
 
8.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 Recommend Provisional Tree Preservation Order No.470 be confirmed. 
 

 
 

Michael Johnson, Head of Planning,                                            12th September 2023 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Appendix A.  Tree Preservation Order No. 470 and map  

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Appendix B. Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment  

EVALUATION METHOD FOR PRESERVATION ORDERS ‐ 
TEMPO 

SURVEY DATA SHEET & DECISION GUIDE 

 

Date: 10.03.23 Surveyor: 

Vanessa Lyons 

 

   

Tree details 
TPO Ref 470  

  
Tree/Group T1 Species: Lime 

Owner (if known):  
 

 Location: 423 Glossop Road (garden) 

 
REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS 

 

Part 1: Amenity assessment 

a) Condition & suitability for TPO 
 

5) Good Highly suitable 

3) Fair/satisfactory Suitable 

1) Poor Unlikely to be suitable 

0) Dead/dying/dangerous*  Unsuitable 

* Relates to existing context and is intended to apply to severe irremediable defects only 

 
b) Retention span (in years) & suitability for TPO 

 
5) 100+ Highly suitable 

4) 40‐100 Very suitable 

2) 20‐40 Suitable 

1) 10‐20 Just suitable 

0) <10* Unsuitable 

*Includes trees which are an existing or near future nuisance, including those clearly outgrowing their 
context, or which are significantly negating the potential of other trees of better quality 

 
c) Relative public visibility & suitability for TPO 
Consider realistic potential for future visibility with changed land use 

 
5) Very large trees with some visibility, or prominent large trees Highly suitable 

4) Large trees
[...]
                                       D) Endcliffe Conservation Area Boundary Plan 
 E) Objection 
 F) Section 211 Delegated Officers Report 
                                             
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning & Highways 
Committee Report

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



CITY GROWTH SERVICE 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Tree Preservation Order No. 471 
The Limes 7a Endcliffe Hall Avenue, Sheffield, S10 3EL 

 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 471 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.471 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order No.471 (‘the Order’) was made on the 30th of March 

2023 protect a lime tree which stands on the privately-owned highway to the 
front of 7A Endcliffe Hall Avenue. The tree is located within the Endcliffe 
Conservation Area and so is already protected to a limited extent by Section 
211 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  A copy of the Order, with its 
accompanying map, is attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.2 The tree stands to the front of 7A Endcliffe Hall Avenue and is part of an 

avenue of lime trees which runs along the length of both sides of the road. As 
Endcliffe Hall Avenue is an un-adopted highway, responsibility for 
maintenance of the road and the trees within it ordinarily falls upon 
homeowners whose properties front the highway (known as ‘frontagers’). 
Frontagers typically have ownership of the trees that stand in un-adopted 
highway adjacent to their property.   
 

2.3 On the 13th of February 2023, the Council received a section 211 notice, 
reference 23/00470/TCA, submitted by a tree surgeon working on behalf of 
the owner of 7A Endcliffe Hall Avenue. This notice stated the intention to 
remove the tree in the highway to the front of the property, as following from 
strong winds the week before, it was felt that the tree was leaning more than it 
had done previously, and therefore needed removing as a matter of safety. 
Additionally, its roots were stated as damaging the pavement, and interrupting 
the electricity supply to electric gates that front the property. 
 

2.4 The tree was subsequently inspected by Vanessa Lyons, Community Tree 
Officer on the 28th of February, and again on the 13th of March 2023. Due to 
the potential safety implications outlined in the section 211 notice, a second 
opinion was requested by Vanessa from a colleague, and from the manager 
of Sheffield City Council’s Tree Service. The inspections revealed some lifting 
of the tarmac consistent with root growth, which is a normal and common 
occurrence seen in trees surrounded by tarmac, and which can be remedied 
by relaying the tarmac. There was no evidence of cracking, lifting or 
disturbance of the ground within the tree’s root plate that would be considered 
typical of a tree experiencing root plate instability. The kerb to the base of the 
tree is higher than the surrounding kerb line, but the colour of the kerbstone 

Page 30



and presence of moss indicates that this kerb had been raised for some time, 
there being no break in the moss, or clean area of non-weathered stone 
visible, as would be consistent with a kerb that had been recently lifted.  
Examination of images from Google Streetview showed no change in kerb 
alignment from before and after the high wind event (see images in Appendix 
C) and indicate that the kerb has been elevated since 2008. 
 

2.5 The stem of the tree leans in the direction of the house, but the upper canopy 
of the tree shows typical upright growth structure, indicating that the original 
cause of the lean happened sufficient time ago for the canopy to right itself to 
a normal orientation. The angle of these branches, and the stem, create a 
reference point for comparison. Google Streetview photographs indicate that 
there has been no discernible change in the stem angle or alignment of 
branches within the canopy from before, and after, the high wind. Looking 
even further back, according to image comparison, there has been no 
discernible change for over 10 years. The conclusion drawn by the three 
members of the Tree Service is that the tree has not recently moved and is 
not showing any indication of instability such that the tree requires removal on 
the grounds of safety. 
  

2.6 Regarding alleged damage of the mechanism of the electric gate by the tree’s 
roots, there was insufficient evidence provided with the section 211 notice to 
indicate that the roots are the cause of the issue, or that the gate cannot be 
fixed with the tree in situ.  
 

2.7 The tree was assessed using the Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation 
Orders (TEMPO). It scored 17 points, indicating that the tree offers sufficient 
amenity to merit a TPO. It was therefore deemed expedient in the interests of 
amenity to make the tree subject to an Order. A delegated officer’s report 
outlining the rationale for this was issued alongside a decision notice, stating 
the intention of the Council to protect the tree with an Order.  A copy of the 
delegated officer report can be found at Appendix F, and a copy of the 
TEMPO assessment can be found at Appendix B.  

 
2.8 Objections.  
 

One duly made objection to the TPO was received, which can be found at 
Appendix E. The objection was submitted by the owner of 7A Endcliffe Hall 
Avenue, and the salient points are as follows:  

• The applicant has consulted with an arborist who recommends the tree 
be felled. 

• The tree’s roots have raised the pavement, broken the gate mechanism 
and cracked the front garden wall. 

• A Council Officer stated that the damage to the pavement was heat 
related damage, not root damage, and that this is incorrect. 

In response 
• No evidence was supplied with the section 211 notice to indicate how 

the arborist arrived at their conclusion that the tree is dangerous and 
must be removed. This would typically take the form of a detailed 

Page 31



inspection of t
[...]
et me know.  
 
I will send photos after this email of the tree and the root damage.  
 
Yours Sincerely  
XXXXXxxxxxxxxx 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

Appendix F. Section 211, Delegated Officers Report 

  

Page 42



 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



 
 
  
Report of:   Head of Planning 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    12/09/2023 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Chris Heeley and Michael Eaglestone  
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations received 
up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations will be 
reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  The full 
letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the public and 
will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Planning and Highways Committee

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 
Case Number 

 
23/00392/FUL (Formerly PP-11914635) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of dwellinghouse and erection of 
dwellinghouse with associated landscaping and 
driveway (amended plans 15.06.23) 
 

Location 47 Whirlow Lane 
Sheffield 
S11 9QF 
 
 

Date Received 06/02/2023 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Axis Architecture 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 
[...]
itchen, and bedrooms) 
that form part of the dwellinghouse.  The development site has wider frontage along 
Whirlow Lane before narrowing to an apex in the garden.  
 
The site benefits from a south facing rear garden and the garden consists of a patio 
abutting the dwelling, trees and mature shrubbery, and sheds sited towards the 
lower half of the garden. The boundary treatment abutting No 4 consists of mature 
hedgerows, a hedgerow leading to a raised open section, and a stone wall with a 
1.8m approx. fence on top. The total height of the fence and the raised land levels is 
3.8m approx.  
 
The boundary treatment abutting No 49 consists of mature hedgerows, a stone wall 
that forms part of No 49, and a simple post and rail fence. The development site lies 
within a street scene that consists of a traditional former farmstead (the properties 
that form Whirlow Mews), and a set of 3 detached 1940s dwellings that are set back 
from Whirlow Lane leaving a large grass verge abutting Whirlow Lane.  
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of the existing dwellinghouse and the erection of a 
dwellinghouse with associated landscaping and driveway.   
 
Amended plans were received during the course of the application. The proposed 
dwelling will be set back from Whirlow Lane by between 7metres minimum at its East 

Page 54



end (with garage entrance) and 16.5 metres maximum at its main entrance. The 
proposed dwelling is substantially larger in scale than the existing dwelling on the 
site, being similar in width but deeper front to back, and consists of a series of 
interlocking pitched and gabled roofs (a central horizontal gable with 2 end gables 
passing through the central gable and a forward-facing gable).  
 
The dwelling is arranged across four floors, including a lower ground floor/basement, 
ground floor, first and a second floor (contained within the roof space), and an 
integrated garage at ground floor level. From Whirlow Lane the dwelling wi
[...]
nstruction, economic and employment benefits. For the reasons 
outlined above there are not considered to be adverse impacts that significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh those benefits, so the presumption in favour of development 
within paragraph 11 of the NPPF applies.  
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the listed 
conditions. 
 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 
Case Number 

 
22/04356/FUL (Formerly PP-11605998) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 19 residential dwellings, with access, 
landscaping and associated works 
 

Location Land Between Railway Tracks And 
Junction Road 
Woodhouse 
Sheffield 
S13 7RP 
  
 

Date Received 05/12/2022 
 

Team City Centre and Major Projects 
 

Applicant/Agent Mrs Rachel Reaney - Astrum Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditional Subject to Legal Agreement 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
    
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
   
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 

accordance with the following plans, except as may be specified in the 
conditions attached to this permission, which shall in all cases take 
precedence: 

   
 Site Location Plan - JCT-ENJ-XX-XX-DR-A-01-000-A (published 

09/02/2023) 
 Proposed Site Plan - JTR-ENJ-XX-XX-DR-A-01-001 Rev. K (published 

20/03/2023) 
 House Type A - GA Elevations & Plans - JTR-ENJ-XX-XX-DR-A-A-001-C 

(published 06/03/2023) 
 House Type B - GA Elevations and Plans - JTR-ENJ-XX-XX-DR-A-B-001-C 

(published 06/03/2023) 
 House Type C - GA Elevations & Plans - JTR-ENJ-XX-XX-DR-A-C-001-B 

(published 06/03/2023) 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9b



 House Type D - GA Elevations & Plans - JTR-ENJ-XX-XX-DR-A-D-001-B 
(pu
[...]
s on unadopted roads without proper pedestrian 
pavements in order for all vehicles from the site to access the main road 
network. 
  
The second issue is about the environmental aspects of the site which will 
be lost.   There are protected trees on the site and others which are being 
considered for protection but what is not referred to at all in the application is 
the amount of flora and fauna which exists on the site which is detailed in 
other objections.   These clearly need to be taken into account.   Just 
because the site has had previous uses does not mean to say that it does 
not have environmental value to people who live around it and benefit from it 
on a daily basis.   I think these matters must be taken into account when 
considering the impact of any development.   The developer shows no sign 
of having done so.’ 

 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 
Decision Making Context  
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and section 
70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 require that planning 
applications are determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The Council’s development plan 
comprises the Core Strategy which was adopted in 2009 and the saved policies of 
the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) which was adopted in 1998.  
 
The Council is currently developing a new replacement Local Plan (entitled ‘The 
Sheffield Plan’) which will set out planning policies and land use allocations to 
shape development within Sheffield for a plan period running to 2039. Having 
progressed through an Issues and Options stage in 2020 a full draft plan has been 
prepared for submission to the Secretary of State for examination, which has been 
subject to public consultation in January and February 2023. However little weight 
can currently be attached to the proposals and policies set out within the draft 
Sheffield Plan prior to it being tested for soundness through examination in pub
[...]

physical and permanent characteristics of the canopy structure at the front of 
the premises and the physical constraints of the site, and the length of time 
the canopy structure has been and was likely to remain in place. 
 
No evidence was provided by the appellant that the development constitutes 
permitted development and could be considered a temporary building or 
moveable structure for the purposes of Class A of Part 4 of the GPDO. 
 
The Inspector concluded that the appeal under ground (c) also failed and 
upheld the enforcement notice.  
 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning                          12 September 2023 

Page 112


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	7 Tree Preservation Order No. 470 - 423 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2PR
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS

	8 Tree Preservation Order No. 471 - The Limes, 7a Endcliffe Hall Avenue, Sheffield, S10 3EL
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS

	9 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	9a Planning Application No. 23/00392/FUL - 47 Whirlow Lane, Sheffield, S11 9QF
	9b Planning Application No. 22/04356/FUL - Land Between Railway Tracks And Junction Road, Woodhouse, Sheffield, S13 7RP
	10 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	DEVELOPMENT SERVICES														REPORT TO PLANNING & 							HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
	2.0	NEW APPEALS RECEIVED
	3.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – DISMISSED
	4.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – ALLOWED




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 September 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Chaplin (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 

Glynis Chapman, Roger Davison, Bernard Little, Barbara Masters, 
Peter Price, Ibby Ullah, Cliff Woodcraft and Garry Weatherall 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Downing and Laura 
Moynahan.  
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th 
August 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 470 - 423 GLOSSOP ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S10 2PR 
 

6.1 A Supplementary Report had been circulated and published before the meeting 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.09.2023 

Page 2 of 4 
 

containing an objection to the tree preservation order, as incorrect 
correspondence had been published in error.  The officer response was contained 
within the report. 
 

6.2 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

6.3 The tree was being considered for a protection as planning permission had been 
granted for a small extension close to the tree.  Planning officers felt that the 
extension could be built with the tree in situ and a preservation order would add 
weight to the planning conditions. 
 

6.4 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
 

6.5 An objection to the order had been received and the officer response was 
contained within the report. 
 

6.6 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 470 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
  
7.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 471 - THE LIMES, 7A ENDCLIFFE HALL 
AVENUE, SHEFFIELD, S10 3EL 
 

7.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

7.2 The Council had received a section 211 notice giving notice of removal of the tree, 
stating that following strong winds the tree was felt to be leaning more than it had 
done previously and there fore needed removing as a matter of safety.  
Additionally, its roots were stated as damaging the pavement and interrupting the 
electricity supply to electric gates that front the property. 
 

7.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
 

7.4 Andrew Clayton attended the meeting and spoke against the tree preservation 
order. 
 

7.5 One objection had been received and the officer response was contained within 
the report. 
 

7.6 Discussions took place regarding the lean of the tree and the Community Tree 
Officer informed Committee that no evidence was available to indicate that the 
tree was leaning more than it had done for the past 10 years.  Additionally, the 
canopy had started to right itself, which indicated that there had been no 
movement for some time. 
 

7.7 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 471 be confirmed unmodified. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.09.2023 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
 
  
8.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

8a.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00392/FUL - 47 WHIRLOW LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 9QF 
 

8a.1 Additional conditions, along with the reasons were included within the 
Supplementary Report which was circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

8a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8a.3 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

8a.4 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the demolition of dwellinghouse and erection of 
dwellinghouse with associated landscaping and driveway (amended plans 
15.06.23) at 47 Whirlow Lane, Sheffield, S11 9QF (Application no. 
23/00392/FUL). 
 

 
  
8b.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/04356/FUL - LAND BETWEEN RAILWAY 
TRACKS AND JUNCTION ROAD, WOODHOUSE, SHEFFIELD, S13 7RP 
 

8b.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8b.2 Rachel Reaney attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

8b.3 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted.  
 

8b.4 A question was asked regarding the future management of the woodland on the 
site.  The Planning Officer said that this could be secured by condition.  Councillor 
Bernard Little proposed that a condition be added to secure the future 
management of the woodland.  Councillor Garry Weatherall seconded the motion 
and it was passed by a show of hands. 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.09.2023 

Page 4 of 4 
 

8b.5 Councillor Bernard Little proposed that Condition 16 be amended to add that swift 
bricks be included on each dwelling.  Councillor Alan Woodcock seconded the 
motion and it was passed by a show of hands. 
 

8b.6 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally subject to Legal Agreement and including the additional 
condition and amended condition, for the reasons set out in the report for the 
erection of 19 residential dwellings, with access, landscaping and associated 
works at Land Between Railway Tracks And Junction Road, Woodhouse, 
Sheffield, S13 7RP (Application no. 22/04356/FUL). 
 

 
  
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9. The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed and Enforcement Appeals 
received and dismissed by the Secretary of State.   
 

 
  
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10. The date of the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee was 
Tuesday 10th October 2023 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
 

 
  


